Informed Consent Form

You have been asked to participate in an academic study conducted by researchers at Baldwin Wallace University's
Community Research Institute.

Your participation in this poll has the potential to help business leaders, non-profits, and public officials make
decisions about programs and policies in the greater Cleveland area. It is not a commercial poll or market study
about products.

The survey will last approximately 20 minutes. Your participation is confidential. We will not ask you any identifying
information, such as your name or address.

If you have questions, please contact: Dr. Tom Sutton at Baldwin Wallace University at tsutton@bw.edu. If you have
any questions, comments, or concerns about the study or the informed consent process, you may write or call the
Office of the Provost, Baldwin Wallace University, 275 Eastland Road, Berea, Ohio 44017, 440-826-2251.

We know that your time is extremely valuable. Thank you in advance for your help!

I have read and understood the above consent form and desire of my own free will to participate in this study.

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Yes 7 500 100.00%

2 No 0 0.00%

Total 500 100.00%



Before we begin, we need to ask you a couple of questions to determine your eligibility for the study.

First, what is your current age?

# Answer
1 18 to 24
2 2510 34
3 35to 44
4 45 to 54
5 55 to 64
6 65 or over

Total

Bar

Response

47

84

63

115

85

106

500

%

9.40%

16.80%

12.60%

23.00%

17.00%

21.20%

100.00%



Second, are you male or female?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Male I 216 43.20%

2 Female - 284 56.80%

Total 500 100.00%



Third, what is your 5-digit zip code -- the one you live in now (e.g., 44122)?

Text Entry
44024

44122
44224
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32
22
49
45
17

16 years or more (please indicate how many)

Next, we are going to ask you some questions about the greater Cleveland area (i.e., Northeast Ohio).

First, how long have you lived in the greater Cleveland area? (The greater Cleveland area includes the following
counties: Cuyahoga, Lake County, Geauga, Portage, Summit, Medina, and Lorrain.)

Answer

0to 1 year

1 to 3 years

4 to 6 years

7 to 9 years

10 to 12 years

13 to 15 years

16 years or more (please indicate how
many)

Total

Bar Response

21

24

17

17

25

. 389

500

%

4.20%

4.80%

3.40%

1.40%

3.40%

5.00%

77.80%

100.00%
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What is your overall perception of the greater Cleveland area. Do you think things are getting better, getting worse, or
staying about the same?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Getting better ] 218 45.23%
2  Getting worse I 131 27.18%
3  Staying about the same I 133 27.59%

Total 482 100.00%



How likely or unlikely is it that you...?

. . hat hat . A
# Question Unlikely sﬁmﬁ(‘:’e Iya soli?lf:rya Likely Response \\;:la,ge
1 Will continue to live in the greater Cleveland area 45 46 145 264 500 3.6
for the next 10 years or so?
2 Would recommend the greater Cleveland area 35 73 205 187 500 3.09

as a place to live?



#1 asset
lake erie
Metroparks

Good
restaurants

LOW COST
OF LIVING

tower city

Rock & Roll
Hall of
Fame

Museums

Z00

Great
Schools

Restaurants

#2 asset
parks

Restaurants

Parks, hiking trails

LOTS OF BARGAINS IN
SHOPPING AND
RESTAURANTS

progressive field

Westside Market

Parks

Aquarium

Not crowded

Parks

This table has more than 10 rows. Click here to view all responses.

#3 asset
the arts
Museums

Liberal political
attitude

NICER CLIMATE
THAN
ELSEWHERE

cleveland museum
of art

Cleveland
Metroparks

Passionate Sports
Fans
University Hospital

Job Opportunities

Sports

What are Northeast Ohio's top 5 assets, or the 5 BEST THINGS about the region?

#4 asset
hospitals
Rapid/Transportation

Medical facilities,
hospitals

LOTS OF FLOWERS
AND TREES

botanical gardens

Restaurants
established by
renown chefs

Lake Erie

Popular

Great food

Music

#5 asset
sports teams
Playhouse Square

Daily newspaper -
Akron Beacon Journal

LOTS OF JOBS

quicken loans arena

Ethnic areas - little
Italy, Slavic Village,
etc.

Suburbs

Good social
networking
opportunities

Festivals
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What are Northeast Ohio's top 5 challenges, or the 5 WORST THINGS about the region?

#1
challenge

crime

Weather

Not
enough
jobs

CRIME

danger

School
System

Economy
Crime

Can be
expensive

Crime

#2 challenge

lack of jobs

High taxes

Potholes, road conditions

LACK OF
EMPLOYMENT FOR
UNSKILLED WORKERS

traffic

Weather

Crime

Drugs

Crime

Poverty

#3 challenge

winter

Region is very
spread out

Cost of sporting
events

TERRIBLE
CLEVELAND
POLICE DEPT

potholes

Deterioration of the

east side -
housing/gangs

Population Decline

Not enough jobs

Bed bugs in areas

Public Officials

#4 challenge

poor
neaighborhoods

Interstate access

Gun violence

CONSTRUCTION

abandoned
buildings

Roads - up keep
and potholes

Image Problem
School system

Small bad areas
of all cities

Housing

#5 challenge

drugs

Constant construction

Lack of adequate,modern public
transportation

COLD AND SNOWY WINTERS
AND NOT ENOUGH
PLOWS/POTHOLE REPAIRS

lack of jobs

Sports teams - Browns & Indians

Lack of Hope

Busy city

Laziness

This table has more than 10 rows. Click here to view all responses.
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Yes (why?) No (why not?)
Good schools for families like Rocky River and Solon districts.
Lots of restaurants, culture
There are thriving food, music, and entertainment scenes.
LOTS OF RECREATION, REST. JOBS, AND ENTERTAINMENT
no way out

Do you think the greater Cleveland area offers the kinds of things that will keep young people in the area?

# Answer Bar Response %
1T Yes(why?) | 296 59.20%
2 No (why not?) | 204 40.80%

Total 500 100.00%
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Many people have ideas about how to improve Northeast Ohio. For each item, please indicate whether it should be a
top priority, an important priority, or something that's not that important.

. Not that Important, Top Average
e R important not top priority RO Value
1 .Invest.m job tralnlng_for residents and offer local companies 17 173 310 500 2 59
incentives to create jobs
Build more pedestrian walkways, bike paths and public
2 transit services so people can get to more places without a 86 278 136 500 2.10
car
3 Protect the region’s farmland by establishing land trusts 103 278 119 500 2.03
4 Improve pul:?h_c spaces py investing in public art displays and 126 286 88 500 192
street beautification projects
5 Please select "not that important" for this line 500 - - 500 1.00
6 Build more freeways so it is easier to get around by car 189 244 67 500 1.76
7 Improve the area's infrastructure (e.g., freeways, roads, 10 190 300 500 258

bridges, sewer and water systems)



all of the above

Gun violence

Nobody helps homeless people
every thing

deficit

Other (please specify)

Now we'd like to ask you a couple of questions about problems facing our country and community.

First, which of these issues is the most important for the United States as a whole today?

# Answer

1 Health care

2 Education

3 Crime

4 The environment

5  Immigration

6  The economy

7 Terrorism

8 Poverty

9  Other (please specify)

Total

Bar

Response

45

44

64

16

21

188

49

50

23

500

%

9.00%

8.80%

12.80%

3.20%

4.20%

37.60%

9.80%

10.00%

4.60%

100.00%
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Other (please specify)
jobs
lllegal immigration/mass refugee settlement
poverty and economy
Economy and Crime
All the above

And which of these issues is the most important for the greater Cleveland area today?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Health care [ | 13 2.60%
2  Education | 46 9.20%
3  Crime ] 200 40.00%
4  The environment | 12 2.40%
5  Immigration | 3 0.60%
6  The economy [ 142 28.40%
7  Terrorism 2 0.40%
8 Poverty [ 70 14.00%
9  Other (please specify) | 12 2.40%

Total 500 100.00%
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Other (please specify)
civility
none
no, I'm not around that area
none
Taxes

And which of these issues affects you or your family the most?

# Answer Bar
1 Health care [
2  Education [ |
3  Crime [
4  The environment [ |

5  Immigration

6  The economy ]

7  Terrorism l

8  Poverty [ |

9  Other (please specify) [ |

Total

Response

100

22

46

21

250

38

17

500

%

20.00%

4.40%

9.20%

4.20%

0.40%

50.00%

0.80%

7.60%

3.40%

100.00%
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Next, we'd like to ask you some questions about your community.

Overall, how would you rate your community as a place to live? Would you say it is excellent, good, only fair, or

poor?

Answer

Excellent

Good

Only fair

Poor

Total

Bar

Response

143

274

68

15

500

%

28.60%

54.80%

13.60%

3.00%

100.00%



How much impact do you think people like you can have in making your community a better place to live — a big

impact, a moderate impact, a small impact, or no impact at all?

# Answer

1 Big impact

2 Moderate impact

3 Small impact

4 No impact at all

Total

Bar

Response

127

218

129

26

500

%

25.40%

43.60%

25.80%

5.20%

100.00%



When thinking about your neighborhood, how satisfied or unsatisfied are you with respect to...?

. e Somewhat Somewhat e Average
# Question Unsatisfied unsatisfied satisfied Satisfied Response Value
1 Being close_ tp_ parks, trails, or other 17 25 183 275 500 3.43
outdoor activities
2 Being in a safe place to live 33 72 193 202 500 3.13
3 Availability of affordable housing 41 67 250 142 500 2.99
4 Quality of public schools 59 91 183 167 500 2.92
5 Access to t?us and other public 69 88 189 154 500 286
transportation
6 Being able to get where jobs are 43 96 220 141 500 292
located

7 Efforts to protect the environment 39 106 259 96 500 2.82



Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted, or that you can’t be too careful in dealing with
people?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Most people can be trusted ] 236 47.20%
You can't be too careful in dealing with I o
2 people 264 52.80%

Total 500 100.00%



Imagine for a moment that you are moving to another community. Would you prefer to live in a...?

# Answer

Community where the houses are larger

Bar
1 and farther apart, but schools, stores, and [IIININGGGGE
|

restaurants are several miles away

Community where the houses are smaller
and closer to each other, but schools,
stores, and restaurants are within walking
distance

Total

Response

%

49.80%

50.20%

100.00%



Still imagining that you are moving to another community. In deciding where to live, would each of the following be
important, or not too important to you...?

. Not too Somewhat Average
# Question important important Important Response Value
1 L|V|lnlg in a place where most people share your 268 185 47 500 156
political views
2 Having high-quality public schools 41 121 338 500 2.59
3 L|V|.ng in a placg with a mix of people from different 181 219 100 500 1 84
racial and ethnic backgrounds
4 Liv_in_g in a place with many people who share your 276 155 69 500 159
religious faith
5 Being near art museums and theaters 160 246 94 500 1.87
6 H.aying easy access to th_e outdoors for things like 107 205 188 500 216
hiking, fishing, and camping
7 Please select "important" for this line. - - 500 500 3.00

8 Being near your extended family 94 190 216 500 2.24



Some people are more involved in politics and their communities than others. Here are some different forms of
political and social action that people can take.

In the past 12 months, have you engaged in any of these activities? Please check all that apply.

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Attended a political rally or speech | ] 33 9.48%
2 Attended an organized protest of any kind [l 26 7.47%
3 Attended a political meeting on local, town . 73 20.98%

or school affairs

Worked or volunteered for a political party .

0,
. or candidate e e
Been an active member of any group that
5 tries to influence public policy or I 46  13.22%
government
6 Worked with fellow citizens to solve a . 71 20.40%

problem in your community

Boycotted a product or company because
7 you disagreed with the political values of | NN 81 23.28%
the company

Bought a certain product or service
8 because you liked the political values of [ NI 70  20.11%
the company

9 Voted in an election . 303  87.07%

Total 733 100.00%



Here is another list of activities some people do and others do not.

In the past 12 months, have you engaged in any of these activities? Please check all that apply.

# Answer Bar Response %

Contacted a national, state or local
1 government official about an issue thatis [ RGN 98 35.00%
important to you

Commented on an online news story or
2 blog post to express an opinion about a I 85 30.36%
political or social issue

S T S — 75 2679%
4 Signed a petition ] 195 69.64%
5 Sent a “letter to the editor” || 18 6.43%
6 S)?Fl)lridsén;% %g;/neiorsdio or TV show to . o5 8.93%
7 Sent text messages to others about a I 72 25.71%

political or social issue

Total 568 100.00%



We're interested in the different ways you may have been contacted by groups or individuals

asking you to do things like work for a candidate, give money to a cause, go to a meeting, or get
in touch with a public official.

In the past 12 months, has a political candidate, political party, or other political organization
contacted you about participating in politics?

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Yes, | have been contacted ] 159 31.80%
2 No, | have not been contacted ] 341 68.20%

Total 500 100.00%



And in the past 12 months, has someone you know personally -- like a friend, family member, or colleague
-- contacted you about participating in politics?

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Yes, | have been contacted I 70 14.00%
2 No, | have not been contacted I 430 86.00%

Total 500 100.00%



How often do you discuss politics and public affairs with others either offline or online?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Every day [ | 47 9.40%
2  Atleast once a week I 159 31.80%
3  Atleast once a month [ 107 21.40%
4 Less than once a month [ ] 109 21.80%
5 Never [ ] 78 15.60%

Total 500 100.00%



How often do you turn to the following types of news media to keep up with the news?

# Question

1 Television

2 Radio

3 Newspapers (print or online)

4 Internet-only sources (e.g., blogs)

Social networking sites (e.g., Facebook or
Twitter)

Never

20

66

55

96

167

Rarely Sometimes

54

93

82

89

67

86

147

128

122

107

Often

126

116

120

111

71

Daily Response

214

78

115

82

88

500

500

500

500

500

Average
Value

3.92

3.09

3.32

2.99

2.69



How often do you get news from organizations (in print, online, or on TV) that are frequently characterized as favoring
liberal positions or Democratic candidates, such as The New York Times, MSNBC, Huffington Post or Think
Progress?

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Never ] 112 22.40%
2 Rarely [ ] 86 17.20%
3 Sometimes I 159 31.80%
4 Often [ 90 18.00%
5 Daily [ | 53 10.60%

Total 500 100.00%



And how often do you get news from organizations (in print, online, or on TV) that are frequently characterized as
favoring conservative positions or Republican candidates, such as The Wall Street Journal, Fox News, TownHall or
The Drudge Report?

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Never [ ] 125 25.00%
2 Rarely [ ] 110 22.00%
3 Sometimes ] 137 27.40%
4 Often [ 84 16.80%
5 Daily [ | 44 8.80%

Total 500 100.00%



Have you ever used a social networking site or social media (e.g., Facebook or Twitter) to friend, follow, or like:

Yes, | No, | have Not Average
# Question have not done applicable R Valug
done this this PP
1 Flected officials, candidates for office or other political 91 352 57 500 1.93
igures
2 A political party or candidate 93 354l 56 500 1.93

A political group that is not affiliated with a party, such
3 as an environmental organization or a human rights 99 345 56 500 1.91
organization

A community organization, such as charity or non-profit

4 organization that raises funds or provides services to the 153 294 53 500 1.80
needy
- A news organization, such the New York Times, CNN, or 118 331 51 500 187

FOX News



Now we're going to ask you some questions about your opinions of the safety of your community.

Here is a list of things that are sometimes mentioned as neighborhood problems. Please indicate whether each item
is not a problem, a minor problem, or a major problem in your neighborhood.

: e Problem  Problem  Problem  ResPonse U280

1 Amount of crime 128 237 135 500 2.01
5 nggwsc))f vandalism (e.g., graffiti, broken 206 293 71 500 173
3 Amount of litter and trash 198 240 62 500 1.73

4  Amount of drugs and alcohol 117 229 154 500 2.07



Here is another list of things that are sometimes mentioned as neighborhood problems. Please indicate whether each
item is not a problem, a minor problem, or a major problem in your neighborhood.

& AT Pror:)?em P':,(I)iglct)erm Plrvcljajlc;rm Response A\\;:Elge
1 Amount of tension between races 264 146 90 500 1.65
2 Amount of tension between old and young 329 141 30 500 1.40
3 Amount of tension between religious groups 366 102 32 500 1.33
4 Amount of tension between groups of different 329 127 44 500 143

sexual orientation



Overall, how would you rate the...?

. Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Average
& RAES R poor poor good good FeEEErEE Value
1 Sa_fety of the public schools in your 17 66 214 203 500 3.91
neighborhood?
2 Ab_ility of police to protect people in your 11 59 299 208 500 3.95
neighborhood?
3 Level of professionalism your neighborhood police 14 44 291 291 500 3.30

department displays?



To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

. t | . t | A
# Question ;Sr:;?ez Disagree Agree sargrl%y Response \\;(;:'lalge
1 | trust that the police in my neighborhood will 16 41 240 203 500 3.26
protect me when | need them to.
2 The poI.ice in_my peighbor_hood are effective in 20 56 280 144 500 3.10
controlling crime in my neighborhood.
3 | feel safe in my neighborhood during the day. 4 23 208 265 500 3.47
4 | feel safe in my neighborhood at night. 25 56 252 167 500 3.12
5 The police in my neighborhood have too much 138 271 65 26 500 1.96
power.
6 The pollc_e in my neighborhood act differently 143 297 100 30 500 203
toward different groups of people.
7 Please select "disagree" for this line. - 500 - - 500 2.00
8 The police officers in my neighborhood treat all 23 42 262 173 500 3.17

people with respect.



In the past 12 months, how many times have you...?

# Question ) 0 _1 -2 _3-4 5 or more Response Average
times times times times Value
1 Been the victim of a property crime (e.g., vandalism, 416 74 9 ' S0 -
theft, arson, burglary)?
2 Been the victim of a violent crime (e.g., assault, rape, 480 15 4 ’ S0 e

robbery)?



Now we are going to ask about any experiences you may have had seeking help or assistance from the police.

This could include reporting a crime, asking for assistance, calling or going into a police station, or approaching a
police officer on the street. Which of the following best describes your experience?

# Answer Bar Response %

| approached the police for help or

0,
! assistance in the last 12 months 1 ) - 2207
| have approached the police for help or I 8
2 assistance, but not in the past 12 months [EEReCe e
3 | have never approached the police for I 204  40.80%

help or assistance

Total 500 100.00%



On the last occasion when you approached the police how do you think you were treated? Would you say you were
treated ...

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Very well ] 168 56.76%
2  Reasonably well I 84 28.38%
3 Neither well nor poorly [ 30 10.14%
4  Somewhat poorly | 11 3.72%
5  Very poorly | 3 1.01%

Total 296 100.00%



Which of the following best describes any experiences you may have had being approached or stopped by the
police?

This might involve a police officer stopping you while you were driving or walking, or having an officer come to your
home to question you about an incident.

# Answer Bar Response %

1 | have been approached or stopped by the .

0,
police within the last 12 months. 2] Al
| have been approached or stopped by the

2 police in the past, but not within the last 12 |G 230 46.00%
months.

3 | have never been stopped or approached [ 198 39.60%
by the police.

Total 500 100.00%



On the last occasion you were approached by the police, how do you think you were treated? Would you say you

were treated...

# Answer

1 Very well

2  Reasonably well

3 Neither well nor badly

4  Poorly

5  Very poorly

Total

Bar Response

136

95

43

12

16

302

%

45.03%

31.46%

14.24%

3.97%

5.30%

100.00%



Forgetting about your own views on the police for a moment, would you say that the news that you have seen, heard,
or read within the last month...

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Made the police look very good || 29 5.80%
2 Made the police look somewhat good [ 48 9.60%
3 (II))\i/der;;(”make the police look good or bad, I 110 22.00%
4 Made the police look somewhat bad ] 201  40.20%
5 Made the police look very bad | 112 22.40%

Total 500 100.00%



Let's turn to the topic of politics in Ohio.

The Ohio Marijuana Legalization Initiative (Issue 3) is on the November 3, 2015 ballot in Ohio. The initiative
would legalize the medical and personal use of marijuana for persons who are 21 years of age or older. If the election
were held TODAY, how likely or unlikely is it that you would vote in favor of this initiative?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Very likely ] 156 31.20%
2  Likely [ ] 57 11.40%
3  Somewhat Likely [ ] 65 13.00%
4  Somewhat Unlikely [ | 33 6.60%
5  Unlikely [ ] 48 9.60%
6  Very Unlikely ] 141 28.20%

Total 500 100.00%



The Ohio Initiated Monopolies Amendment (Issue 2) is also on the November 3, 2015 ballot in Ohio. The measure
would require voters to approve two questions pertaining to citizen initiatives establishing economic monopolies. It
would also invalidate the Marijuana Legalization Initiative. If the election were held TODAY, how likely or unlikely is it
that you would vote in favor of this initiative?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Very likely [ ] 81 16.20%
2  Likely [ ] 50 10.00%
3  Somewhat Likely [ ] 79 15.80%
4  Somewhat Unlikely [ ] 85 17.00%
5  Unlikely [ ] 62 12.40%
6  Very Unlikely ] 143 28.60%

Total 500 100.00%



Keeping in mind that all of your answers in the survey are confidential, have you ever happened to try marijuana?

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Yes, have tried marijuana | 240 48.00%
2 No, have not tried marijuana ] 260 52.00%

Total 500 100.00%



Keeping in mind that all of your answers in the survey are confidential, do you support or oppose allowing adults in
Ohio to legally....

# Question Strongly Somewhat = Somewhat Support Response Average
oppose oppose support strongly Value
1 Possess small amounts of marijuana for 144 80 144 o £ 553
personal use?
5 Use marijuana for medical purposes if 50 34 121 e - 331

their doctor prescribes it?



Let's turn now to the topic of the environment.

Here is a list of some different environmental problems. Which problem, if any, do you think is the most important for
the United States as a whole? Please choose up to three problems.

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Air pollution (i.e., poor air quality) ] 153  30.60%
2  Pesticides used in farming I 107  21.40%
3  Food shortage [ | 40 8.00%
4 \S/\tllitaerrnzt))llution (e.g., lakes, rivers, and I 221 44.20%
5 Nuclear waste | 47 9.40%
6 Domestic waste disposal [ 62 12.40%
7  Climate change ] 162 32.40%
8  Genetically modified foods (GMOs) ] 121 24.20%
9  Using up our natural resources I 145  29.00%
10 Poor sewage and sanitation I 65 13.00%
11 Fa);rcieasriij\;grpsrsgw;tation (i.e., too much . 31 6.20%
12 Drought | ] 47 9.40%
13 Hazardous waste disposal I 88 17.60%
14 Lead contamination in homes and soils i 17 3.40%

Total 1306 100.00%



Here is a list of some different environmental problems. Which problem, if any, do you think is the most important for
the greater Cleveland area? Please choose up to three problems.

# Answer Bar Response %

10 Poor sewage and sanitation 134 26.80%

Excessive precipitation (i.e., too much

1 Air pollution (i.e., poor air quality) I 150  30.00%
2  Pesticides used in farming [ 88 17.60%
3  Food shortage [ 53  10.60%
4 \S/\t/:at:rrnzt))llution (e.g., lakes, rivers, and I 282  56.40%
5 Nuclear waste [ | 22 4.40%
6 Domestic waste disposal I 90 18.00%
7  Climate change or global warming [ ] 93 18.60%
8  Genetically modified foods I 70  14.00%
9  Using up our natural resources I 78 15.60%
I
" rain and/or snow) [ o 7.40%
12 Drought | 3 0.60%
13 Hazardous waste disposal ] 75 15.00%
14 Lead contamination in homes and soils [l 49 9.80%

Total 1224 100.00%



And which problem, if any, affects you and your family the most? Please choose up to three problems.

10

11

12

13

14

Answer

Air pollution (i.e., poor air quality)

Pesticides used in farming

Food shortage

Water pollution (e.g., lakes, rivers, and
streams)

Nuclear waste

Domestic waste disposal

Climate change or global warming

Genetically modified foods

Using up our natural resources

Poor sewage and sanitation

Drought

Excessive precipitation (i.e., too much
rain and/or snow)

Hazardous waste disposal

Lead contamination in homes and soils

Total

Bar

Response

163

108

34

183

5

109

123

75

78

61

20

24

1051

%

32.60%

21.60%

6.80%

36.60%

1.60%

11.40%

21.80%

24.60%

15.00%

15.60%

1.60%

12.20%

4.00%

4.80%

100.00%



When thinking about how the greater Cleveland area takes care of its environment and natural resources, to what
extent do you feel...?

# Question Not at all Somewhat Very Response Average Value

1 Angry or upset 251 223 26 500 1.55
2 Anxious or worried 167 291 42 500 1.75
3 Hopeful or optimistic 87 324 89 500 2.00

4  Happy or content 145 311 44 500 1.80



How much have you ever heard about hydraulic fracturing, commonly referred to as fracking?

# Answer
1 A lot
2 Some
3 A little
4 Not at all

Total

Bar

Response

120

181

125

74

500

%

24.00%

36.20%

25.00%

14.80%

100.00%



All in all, do you favor or oppose the increased use of fracking, a drilling method that uses high-pressure water and
chemicals to extract oil and natural gas from underground rock formations, in the greater Cleveland area?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Strongly oppose it [ ] 116 23.20%
2  Somewhat oppose it ] 167 33.40%
3  Somewhat support it I 173 34.60%
4  Strongly support it | 44 8.80%

Total 500 100.00%



In the past 12 months, have you have a special effort to...

# Question

1 Buy locally-grown food (e.g., fruit, vegetables, meat, cheese, etc.)

2 Cut back on driving a car for environmental reasons

3 Reduce the energy or fuel you use at home for environmental reasons

4 Avoid buying certain products for environmental reasons

5 Limit use of lawn pesticides and fertilizers for environmental reasons

6 Use environmentally-friendly cleaning products

7 Shop at locally-owned businesses

Weatherize your home (e.g., add insulation, seal air leaks, improve ventilation,
etc.) to save energy and fuel

Yes

375

128

272

190

210

273

380

266

No

118

341

212

288

176

216

114

190

Response

493

469

484

478

386

489

494

456

Average
Value

1.24

1.73

1.44

1.60

1.46

1.44

1.23

1.42



How much do you agree or disagree with each of these statements?

. . Disagree Agree Average

# Question Disagree somewhat somewhat Agree Response Value

1 It is just too difficult for someone like me to do 118 291 139 29 500 213
much about the environment.

2 I do what is right for the envwonmen_t, even when 32 159 262 47 500 265
it costs more money or takes more time.

3 There are more important things to do in life than 148 207 113 32 500 206
protect the environment.

4 The_re is no point in doing what | can for the 149 196 124 31 500 207
environment unless others do the same.

5 Many of the claims about environmental threats 140 164 135 61 500 223
are exaggerated.

6 | find it hard to know whethe_r the way | live is 97 196 166 41 500 230
helpful or harmful to the environment.

7 Please select "agree" for this line. - - - 500 500 4.00

8 Environmental problems have a direct effect on 44 105 293 128 500 287

my life.



Now we are going to ask you some questions about the upcoming U.S. presidential election.

Which of these candidates would you like to see the Republican Party nominate for president in 2016? Please select

up to three (3) candidates.

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Carly Fiorina [ ] 116 23.20%
2 Ben Carson [ ] 132 26.40%
3 Marco Rubio [ 110 22.00%
4 Jeb Bush [ ] 126 25.20%
5 Ted Cruz [ | 47 9.40%
6 Mike Huckabee [ | 41 8.20%
7 Rand Paul . 65 13.00%
8 Chris Christie . 79 15.80%
9 John Kasich I 224 44.80%
10 Rick Santorum || 32 6.40%
11 Donald Trump I 148 29.60%

Total 1120 100.00%



If Donald Trump was not running in the Republican primaries for president, which of these candidates would you like
to see the Republican Party nominate for president in 2016? Please select up to three (3) candidates.

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Carly Fiorina [ ] 128 25.60%
2 Ben Carson [ ] 139 27.80%
3 Marco Rubio [ ] 117 23.40%
4 Jeb Bush [ ] 142 28.40%
5 Ted Cruz [ ] 46 9.20%
6 Mike Huckabee [ 60 12.00%
7 Rand Paul . 81 16.20%
8 Chris Christie I 89 17.80%
9 John Kasich | 225 45.00%
10 Rick Santorum [ | 37 7.40%

Total 1064 100.00%



Below is a list of Republican candidates for the U.S. presidency. For each candidate, is your opinion favorable,

unfavorable, or haven't you heard enough about him or her?

10

11

Question

Donald Trump

Carly Fiorina

Ben Carson

Marco Rubio

Jeb Bush

Ted Cruz

Mike Huckabee

Rand Paul

Chris Christie

John Kasich

Rick Santorum

Favorable

149

167

179

154

167

85

102

99

140

247

76

Unfavorable

314

167

174

157

247

215

234

223

214

166

209

Haven't heard enough

37

166

147

189

86

200

164

178

146

87

215

Response

500

500

500

500

500

500

500

500

500

500

500

Average Value

1.78

2.00

1.94

2.07

1.84

2.23

212

2.16

2.01

1.68

2.28



Turning to the Democrats, which one of these candidates would you like to see the Democratic Party nominate for

president in 20167 Please select up to three (3) candidates.

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Lincoln Chafee [ | 27 5.40%
2 Hillary Clinton | 248 49.60%
3 Lawrence Lessig [ | 27 5.40%
4  Martin O'Malley [ ] 58 11.60%
5  Bernie Sanders I 235 47.00%
6  Jim Webb [ 50 10.00%
7  Joe Biden ] 259 51.80%

Total 904 100.00%



Below is a list of Democratic candidates for the U.S. presidency. For each candidate, is your opinion favorable,
unfavorable, or haven't you heard enough about him or her?

# Question Favorable Unfavorable Haven't heard enough Response Average Value

1 Lincoln Chafee 33 107 360 500 2.65
2 Hillary Clinton 236 238 26 500 1.58
3 Lawrence Lessig 18 104 378 500 2.72
4  Martin O'Malley 58 93 349 500 2.58
5 Bernie Sanders 217 131 152 500 1.87
6 Jim Webb 54 99 347 500 2.59

7 Joe Biden 273 157 70 500 1.59



Now please read the following statements about important issues and debates in society. On many issues there are two opposing points of view. Some people agree entirely with the first
position. Others entirely with the second position.

For each question, please select the statement that comes closer to your own view, even if neither statement is
exactly right.

# Answer Bar Response %

Government should continue its current

program of monitoring private telephone I o
! and email conversations in order to protect 2| e

American citizens from terrorism

Government has gone too far monitoring

> private t_eleph(_)_ne and email conversations . 266  53.20%
of American citizens, and the program

should be eliminated

Total 500 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view, even if neither statement is exactly right.

# Answer Bar Response %

Government should protect the traditional
1 institution of marriage as between one ] 195 39.00%
man and one woman

Government should not prohibit gay and
2 lesbian people from marrying because of [ NG 305 61.00%

their sexual orientation

Total 500 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view, even if neither statement is exactly right.

# Answer Bar Response

Most of the time we can trust people in
government to do what is right o o

2 Most politicians are in politics only for what I 409

they can get out of it personally

Total 500

%

18.20%

81.80%

100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view, even if neither statement is exactly right.

# Answer Bar Response %

The federal government should make it

1 more difficult for individuals to purchase ] 333 66.60%

guns

The federal government has already
2 placed too many restrictions on the sale of [ NRNGTEE 167 33.40%
guns in the U.S.

Total 500 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view.

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Ind|V|duaIs.shouId take r_espon3|b|l|ty to . 203 40.60%
pay for their own health insurance

The federal government should guarantee

> health insurance for all gltlz_e_ns, even if it I 207 59.40%
means raising taxes on individuals and
businesses

Total 500 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view, even if neither statement is exactly right. The recent
killings of unarmed African American men by police in Ferguson, Missouri, and New York City are...

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Isolated incidents ] 277 55.51%
> A sign of broader problems in treatment of I 292 44.49%

African Americans by police

Total 499 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view about penalty for murder, even if neither statement is
exactly right.

# Answer Bar Response %

1 The death penalty is the better penalty for I 295  59.00%
murder

Life imprisonment with absolutely no

2 possibility of parole is the better ] 205 41.00%
punishment for murder

Total 500 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view. Relations between blacks and whites...

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Always be a problem for the United States NI 312 62.40%
2 A solution will eventually be worked out [ NRNREGGG_G_GEE 188 37.60%

Total 500 100.00%



Please select the statement that comes closer to your own view on abortion, even if neither statement is exactly

right.

Answer

Abortions should be legal under any
circumstances

Abortion should only be legal only under
certain circumstances (e.g., incest, rape,
mother's life)

Abortion should never be legal under any
circumstance

Total

Bar

Response

216

221

63

500

%

43.20%

44.20%

12.60%

100.00%



Which of the following statements comes closer to your own view about climate change?

# Answer

It is caused mostly by human activity such
as burning fossil fuels

It is caused mostly by natural patterns in
the earth's environment

3 It does not exist

Total

Bar

Response

278

188

34

500

%

55.60%

37.60%

6.80%

100.00%



When a person has a disease that cannot be cured, do you think doctors should be allowed by law to end the
patient’s life by some painless means if the patient and his or her family request it?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Yes | 379 75.80%

2 No [ 121 24.20%

Total 500 100.00%



The final set of questions will help us better understand our results. These are for statistical purposes only. Thank you in
advance for taking the time to provide us with this information.

What is the highest level of education you have completed?

# Answer

1 Less than High School

2 High School / GED

3 Some College

4 2-year College Degree

5 4-year College Degree

Masters, Doctoral, or Professional Degree
(MA, MS, MBA, PhD, JD, MD)

Total

Bar

Response

10

99

115

51

136

89

500

%

2.00%

19.80%

23.00%

10.20%

27.20%

17.80%

100.00%



What is your annual household income in U.S. dollars?

# Answer

1 $0-$25,000

2 $25,001 - $50,000

3  $50,001 - $75,000

4  $75,001 - $100,000

5 $100,001 - $125,000

6 $125,001 - $150,000

7  $150,001 - $175,000

8 $175,001 - $200,000

9 $200,001+

Total

Bar

Response

82

127

131

73

30

28

13

10

500

%

16.40%

25.40%

26.20%

14.60%

6.00%

5.60%

2.60%

1.20%

2.00%

100.00%



What is your race?

# Answer

1  White/Caucasian

2 Black or African American

3 Asian or Asian-American

4  Native American

5 Middle Eastern

6 Mixed Race or Multi-racial

7  Other

Total

Bar

Response

430

43

10

500

%

86.00%

8.60%

2.00%

0.00%

0.80%

1.80%

0.80%

100.00%



Are you of Hispanic or Latino origin or descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Latin
American background?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Yes [ | 13 2.60%

2 No | 487 97.40%

Total 500 100.00%



Thinking about politics these days, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

# Answer
1 Very liberal
2 Liberal
3 Moderate

4 Conservative

5 Very conservative

Total

Bar

Response

39

96

227

103

35

500

%

7.80%

19.20%

45.40%

20.60%

7.00%

100.00%



And generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Strong Democrat [ 56 11.20%
2  Democrat [ 93 18.60%
3  Weak Democrat [ | 49 9.80%
4  Independent | 168 33.60%
5  Weak Republican [ 46 9.20%
6  Republican I 58 11.60%
7  Strong Republican || 30 6.00%

Total 500 100.00%



Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic or the Republican Party?

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Closer to the Democratic Party ] 90 53.57%
2 Closer to the Republican Party ] 78 46.43%

Total 168 100.00%



Would you say you follow what's going on in government and public affairs...

# Answer Bar Response %
1 Always [ 68 13.60%
2 Most of the Time | 211 42.20%
3 Sometimes I 164 32.80%
4  Rarely [ | 46 9.20%
5  Never | 11 2.20%

Total 500 100.00%



Are you currently registered to vote in your precinct or election district?

(If you are unsure, you may visit the website for the Ohio Secretary of State at the following
address: http://voterlookup.sos.state.oh.us/voterlookup.aspx)

# Answer Bar Response
1 Yes, | am registered to vote | 442
2 No, | am not registered to vote (yet) [ 58

Total 500

%

88.40%

11.60%

100.00%



Do you...

# Answer Bar
1 Own your home |
2 Rent your home I

3 Live with parents or other family members [l

Total

Response

331

126

43

500

%

66.20%

25.20%

8.60%

100.00%



Please indicate your current family structure.

# Answer

1  Single without children

2  Single with children

3 Married without children

4 Married with children

5 Life partner without children

6 Life partner with children

Total

Bar Response

137

59

73

196

21

14

500

%

27.40%

11.80%

14.60%

39.20%

4.20%

2.80%

100.00%



Which of the following best describes your current employment status?

# Answer Bar Response %

1 Working full time now [ ] 198 39.60%
2 Working part time now [ ] 62 12.40%
3 Temporarily laid off | 5 1.00%
4  Unemployed [ | 35 7.00%
5 Retired ] 116 23.20%
6 Permanently disabled [ | 21 4.20%
7 Taking care of home or family || 37 7.40%
8 Student [ | 26 5.20%

Total 500 100.00%
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19596508134865
19374771055885
19502416412035
19340548317025
19490833933315
17574266890195
19448606396815
19219197915655
19571097109255
19128678177535
19491987651145
19591852652485
19567607999965
19595320494325
18385272283435
16257819069835
19593913145245
18521223999145
19548802749535
19591557448255
19591321492285
19447065896965
18895244737525
19149456085405
18805143660055
18349097252785
19057921957555
19363195536055
19477676536045
19589439270355
19170397143925
19569575381875
19588982117875
19465856733625
19242104011405
19176106094035
19170450440305
18985896664495
16221251936545
19586349478105
Not Tallied
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